Participants in this study can volunteer more than once across all service lengths. A pre-and post-
survey was collected for each SRSA completed by the participant. Due to this design choice, it is 
possible that the same participant can record multiple responses. This study had one hundred and 
thirty-six (136) participants, with one hundred eighty-nine (189) responses of paired pre- and 
post-survey data. These were collected to measure and document any changes in STEM identity 
and STEM efficacy resulting from participation in SRSAs. The study utilized four key questions 
from the pre- and post-surveys, two questions measure STEM identity (Questions one (1) and 
two (2)), and two questions measure STEM efficacy (Questions three (3) and four (4)).  

We implemented fourteen (14) short-term activities, which generated one hundred twenty-four 
(124) responses, seven (7) medium-term activities with forty-one (41) responses, and six (6) 
long-term activities with twenty-four (24) responses. In total, twenty-seven (27) SRSAs were 
designed and implemented. 

Short-Term  
(124 Respondents) 

Medium-Term

[...]

two (2), with STEM efficacy measured through questions three (3) and four (4). Average Likert-
scale scores for individual pre- and post-survey questions of all three service lengths are recorded 
alongside their corresponding p-value. In addition, the number of respondents is listed below 
each service length. 

One hundred and twenty-four (124) respondents were surveyed over the duration of 14 separate 
short-term SRSAs. A significant increase (3.91 to 4.08, p ≤ 0.05) in STEM efficacy is recorded 
among these respondents (question 3), delineating an increase in participant’s confidence in